

No. 22-77

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF CURRENT
AND FORMER PROSECUTORS AND
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY B. MCCORD

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH R. CRUIKSHANK

INSTITUTE FOR

CONSTITUTIONAL

ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW

CENTER

600 New Jersey Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 661-6607

mbm7@georgetown.edu

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 22-77

DAVID BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This court should grant review and reverse, reaffirming the principle that with prosecutorial discretion comes prosecutorial responsibility to ensure that “justice shall be done”	2
II. Prosecutors ensure that “justice shall be done” by taking a broad view of their disclosure obligations	5
III. Louisiana prosecutors failed to disclose information that could have been used in this case to mitigate Petitioner’s culpability at sentencing	9
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	4
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 7
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	4, 7, 16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	4
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	4, 5, 8, 16
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	3
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	4, 5

Turner v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017) 4

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 4, 5

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 4, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3331 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., *Memorandum
for Department Prosecutors: Guidance for
Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery*
(Jan. 4, 2010) 6

U.S. Justice Manual (U.S.J.M.) § 9-5.001 6, 7
